value of these assets as at 24 April 2023 increased by
£10.0m vs. the amount previously reported, resulting in
an increase to profit before tax for the 53-week period
ended 2023 of £3.7m and an increase in basic and
diluted earnings per share of 0.8p.

This change in accounting policy does not have a
material impact on the reported tax charge in the
comparative period, nor on the Group’s consolidated
cash flow statement.

The impact on APBT for the 53-week period ended 30
April 2023 is summarised as follows:

FY23
Reported APBT £478.1m

Impact of change in accounting policy £3.7m

Revised APBT £481.8m

3) Change in presentation regarding
discontinued operations

Management has voluntarily elected to change the
presentation of discontinued operations to disclose the
impact as a single line in the statement of profit and loss
in line with IFRS 5.33.

FRASERS GROUP PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2024

168

Impact on the Consolidated Income Statement and Comprehensive Income
53-week period ended 30 April 2023

Amounts
previously

reported
1) Rental

income
2) Investment

property
3) Discontinued

operation As restated
(£'m) (£'m) (£'m) (£'m) (£'m)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenue 5,449.8 19.7 - (8.5) 5,461.0

Credit account interest 115.4 9.6 - - 125.0

Total revenue (including credit account interest) 5,565.2 29.3 - (8.5) 5,586.0

Cost of sales (3,179.9) - - 4.4 (3,175.5)

Impairment losses on credit customer receivables (15.5) -  - - (15.5)

Gross profit 2,369.8 29.3 - (4.1) 2,395.0

Selling, distribution and administrative expenses (1,972.0) - 10.2 4.0 (1,957.8)

Other operating income 41.1 (29.3) - (0.1) 11.7

Property related impairments (99.6) -  - - (99.6)

Exceptional items 97.1 -  - - 97.1

Profit on sale of properties 95.4 -  - - 95.4

Fair value adjustment to investment properties  - - (6.5) - (6.5)

Operating profit 531.8  - 3.7 (0.2) 535.3

Gain on sale of subsidiaries 43.9 -  - (26.3) 17.6

Investment income 112.6 -  - - 112.6

Investment costs (4.6) -  - - (4.6)

Finance income 46.1 -  - - 46.1

Finance costs (69.1) - - 0.1 (69.0)

Profit before taxation 660.7 - 3.7 (26.4) 638.0

Taxation (159.4) - - 0.1 (159.3)

Profit after taxation from continuing operations 501.3  - 3.7 (26.3) 478.7

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Result from discontinued operation  - -  - 26.3 26.3

Profit for the period 501.3  - 3.7  - 505.0

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Equity holders of the Group 488.0 - 3.7 - 491.7

Non-controlling interests 13.3 -  - - 13.3

Profit for the period 501.3  - 3.7  - 505.0

 Pence per share  Pence per share  Pence per share

Basic earnings per share – Continuing operations 100.4 - 0.8 - 101.2

Basic earnings per share – Discontinued operations 5.7 -  - - 5.7

Basic earnings per share – Total 106.1  - 0.8  - 106.9

Diluted earnings per share – Continuing operations 100.4 - 0.8 - 101.2

Diluted earnings per share – Discontinued operations 5.7 -  - - 5.7

Diluted earnings per share - Total 106.1  - 0.8  - 106.9

Total comprehensive income 481.2 - 3.7 - 484.9

FRASERS GROUP PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2024

169

Impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet
30 April 2023

Amounts
previously

reported
2) Investment

property As restated

(£'m) (£'m) (£'m)
ASSETS - NON CURRENT
Property, plant and equipment 1,150.7 (18.7) 1,132.0
Investment properties 131.3 28.7 160.0
Intangible assets 24.1  - 24.1
Long-term financial assets 289.6  - 289.6
Investment in associate undertakings 16.9  - 16.9
Retirement benefit surplus 0.8  - 0.8
Deferred tax assets 82.1  - 82.1
 1,695.5 10.0 1,705.5
ASSETS - CURRENT
Inventories 1,464.9  - 1,464.9
Trade and other receivables 720.1  - 720.1
Derivative financial assets 79.3  - 79.3
Cash and cash equivalents 332.9  - 332.9
 2,597.2  - 2,597.2
TOTAL ASSETS 4,292.7 10.0 4,302.7

LIABILITIES - NON CURRENT
Lease liabilities (560.3)  - (560.3)
Borrowings (749.7)  - (749.7)
Retirement benefit obligations (1.7)  - (1.7)
Deferred tax liabilities (15.7)  - (15.7)
Provisions (290.2)  - (290.2)
 (1,617.6)  - (1,617.6)
LIABILITIES - CURRENT
Derivative financial liabilities (66.5)  - (66.5)
Trade and other payables (711.9)  - (711.9)
Lease liabilities (119.6)  - (119.6)
Provisions (16.3)  - (16.3)
Current tax liabilities (102.6)  - (102.6)
 (1,016.9)  - (1,016.9)
TOTAL LIABILITIES (2,634.5)  - (2,634.5)

NET ASSETS 1,658.2 10.0 1,668.2

EQUITY
Share capital 64.1  - 64.1
Share premium 874.3  - 874.3
Treasury shares reserve (644.2)  - (644.2)
Permanent contribution to capital 0.1  - 0.1
Capital redemption reserve 8.0  - 8.0
Foreign currency translation reserve 47.4  - 47.4
Reverse combination reserve (987.3)  - (987.3)
Own share reserve (66.8)  - (66.8)
Hedging reserve 14.0  - 14.0
Share based payment reserve 33.1  - 33.1
Revaluation reserve  -  -  -
Retained earnings 2,275.5 10.0 2,285.5
Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 1,618.2 10.0 1,628.2
Non-controlling interests 40.0  - 40.0
TOTAL EQUITY 1,658.2 10.0 1,668.2

FRASERS GROUP PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2024

170

24 April 2022
Amounts

previously
reported

2) Investment
property As restated

(£'m) (£'m) (£'m)
ASSETS - NON CURRENT
Property, plant and equipment 1,011.0  - 1,011.0
Investment properties 89.2 6.3 95.5
Intangible assets 120.6  - 120.6
Long-term financial assets 206.6  - 206.6
Retirement benefit surplus 2.2  - 2.2
Deferred tax assets 100.8  - 100.8
 1,530.4 6.3 1,536.7
ASSETS - CURRENT
Inventories 1,277.6  - 1,277.6
Trade and other receivables 841.4  - 841.4
Derivative financial assets 116.5  - 116.5
Cash and cash equivalents 336.8  - 336.8
 2,572.3  - 2,572.3
Assets in disposal groups classified as held for sale 40.0  - 40.0
TOTAL ASSETS 4,142.7 6.3 4,149.0

LIABILITIES - NON CURRENT
Lease liabilities (503.6)  - (503.6)
Borrowings (827.9)  - (827.9)
Retirement benefit obligations (1.6)  - (1.6)
Deferred tax liabilities (40.4)  - (40.4)
Provisions (433.0)  - (433.0)
 (1,806.5)  - (1,806.5)
LIABILITIES - CURRENT
Derivative financial liabilities (107.2)  - (107.2)
Trade and other payables (729.8)  - (729.8)
Lease liabilities (117.0)  - (117.0)
Current tax liabilities (50.9)  - (50.9)
 (1,004.9)  - (1,004.9)
Liabilities in disposal groups classified as held for sale (22.7)  - (22.7)
TOTAL LIABILITIES (2,834.1)  - (2,834.1)

NET ASSETS 1,308.6 6.3 1,314.9

EQUITY
Share capital 64.1  - 64.1
Share premium 874.3  - 874.3
Treasury shares reserve (488.9)  - (488.9)
Permanent contribution to capital 0.1  - 0.1
Capital redemption reserve 8.0  - 8.0
Foreign currency translation reserve 35.6  - 35.6
Reverse combination reserve (987.3)  - (987.3)
Own share reserve (66.8)  - (66.8)
Hedging reserve 55.3  - 55.3
Share based payment reserve 14.1  - 14.1
Retained earnings 1,778.1 6.3 1,784.4
Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 1,286.6 6.3 1,292.9
Non-controlling interests 22.0  - 22.0
TOTAL EQUITY 1,308.6 6.3 1,314.9

FRASERS GROUP PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2024

171

2. �CRITICAL ACCOUNTING
JUDGEMENTS AND
ESTIMATES

Climate Change
We have considered the potential impact of climate
change in preparing these financial statements. Tackling
climate change is a global imperative. Measures which
support climate change initiatives and our wider ESG
agenda continue to be key components of our strategic
direction, supporting sustainability, the broader social
agenda and consumer choice.  The risks associated
with climate change have been deemed to be arising
in the medium to long term, however we are working to